

Granules India Limited
Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars		As at September 30, 2015	As at March 31, 2015
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' Funds		
	(a) Share Capital	2,051.74	2,042.52
	(b) Reserves & Surplus	45,621.17	40,498.41
	(c) Money Received against share warrants	5,314.11	
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	52,987.02	42,540.93
2	Share Application Money Pending Allotment	3.15	-
3	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	21,595.24	24,469.73
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	5,481.77	5,328.10
	(c) Long-term provisions	614.46	512.74
	Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	27,691.47	30,310.57
4	Current liabilities		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	10,039.82	11,486.95
	(b) Trade payables	19,892.76	18,384.35
	(c) Other current liabilities	7,300.37	6,163.26
	(d) Short-term provisions	370.41	1,229.16
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	37,603.36	37,263.72
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	118,285.00	110,115.22
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed Assets		
	(i) Tangible assets	43,265.56	43,527.54
	(ii) Intangible assets	8,425.41	8,689.28
	(iii) Capital work-in-progress	2,665.60	1,849.97
	Sub-total - Fixed Assets	54,356.57	54,066.79
	(b) Non-current investments	7,762.19	7,247.19
	(c) Long-term loans and advances	3,469.70	1,869.66
	(d) Other non-current assets	126.42	183.60
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	65,714.88	63,367.24
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	20,341.74	17,939.62
	(b) Trade receivables	20,967.78	18,980.94
	(c) Cash and cash equivalents	6,252.89	5,223.09
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	611.43	386.45
	(e) Other current assets	4,396.28	4,217.88
	Sub-total - Current assets	52,570.12	46,747.98
	TOTAL - ASSETS	118,285.00	110,115.22

for and on behalf of the Board



C. Krishna Prasad

Chairman & Managing Director

Place : Hyderabad
Date : October 31, 2015

PART I							(Rs.in lakhs)
Statement of Standalone Un-Audited Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2015							
SI No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014	31.03.2015
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
1	Income from Operations						
	(a) Net sales / Income from Operations (Net of Excise duty)	33,257.58	32,532.04	27,170.28	65,789.62	52,515.18	121,331.13
	(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income from operations (net)	33,257.58	32,532.04	27,170.28	65,789.62	52,515.18	121,331.13
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of material Consumed	19,598.10	18,419.04	16,390.59	38,017.14	30,881.26	71,777.12
	(b) Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work in progress and Stock-in-trade	(587.55)	(603.74)	(1,603.10)	(1,191.29)	(1,688.24)	(1,056.18)
	(c) Employee Benefits Expense	2,567.25	2,575.46	2,004.63	5,142.71	3,834.75	8,923.21
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	1,437.12	1,391.06	991.04	2,828.18	1,956.78	4,955.87
	(e) Manufacturing Expenses	2,136.69	2,179.56	1,629.37	4,316.25	3,011.47	7,526.40
	(f) Freight outward & clearing charges	1,099.99	1,162.15	1,198.68	2,262.14	2,406.31	4,993.25
	(g) R & D Expenses	302.72	423.13	38.43	725.85	85.35	840.39
	(h) Other expenses	1,924.17	1,954.99	1,985.65	3,879.16	3,553.76	7,348.50
	Total expenses	28,478.48	27,501.65	22,635.29	55,980.13	44,041.43	105,308.57
	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Finance costs & Exceptional Items (1- 2)	4,779.10	5,030.39	4,534.99	9,809.49	8,473.75	16,022.56
3	Other Income	135.09	162.58	46.00	297.67	77.37	296.32
4	Profit from Ordinary activities before Finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	4,914.19	5,192.97	4,580.99	10,107.16	8,551.12	16,318.88
5	Finance Costs	879.83	807.34	719.33	1,687.17	1,374.43	3,092.94
6	Profit from Ordinary activities after Finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	4,034.36	4,385.63	3,861.66	8,419.99	7,176.69	13,225.94
7	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Profit from Ordinary activities before Tax (7 + 8)	4,034.36	4,385.63	3,861.66	8,419.99	7,176.69	13,225.94
9	Tax expense	1,355.46	1,350.96	1,251.00	2,706.42	2,331.09	3,703.30
10	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	2,678.90	3,034.67	2,610.66	5,713.57	4,845.60	9,522.64
11	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Net Profit for the period (11 + 12)	2,678.90	3,034.67	2,610.66	5,713.57	4,845.60	9,522.64
13	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Re.1/- per share)	2,051.74	2,047.62	2,040.92	2,051.74	2,040.92	2,042.52
14	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous Accounting Year						40,498.41
15	Earnings per Share (Face value Re. 1/- each) (not Annualised)						
16	(a) Basic (in Rs.)	1.31	1.49	1.29	2.80	2.39	4.67
	(b) Diluted (in Rs)	1.30	1.47	1.26	2.77	2.34	4.62



PART II

Select Information for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2015

SI No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014	31.03.2015
A							
1	Public Shareholding						
	- No. of shares	105,818,067	105,514,340	10,484,913	105,818,067	10,484,913	105,004,340
	- Percentage of shareholding	51.58%	51.53%	51.37%	51.58%	51.37%	51.41%
2	Promoters and promoter group shareholding						
	a) Pledged/Encumbered						
	Number of shares	20,629,270	11,277,585	1,504,330	20,629,270	1,504,330	15,043,300
	Percentage of shares to promoter and promoter group	20.76%	11.36%	15.16%	20.76%	15.16%	15.16%
	Percentage of shares to total share capital	10.05%	5.51%	7.37%	10.05%	7.37%	7.37%
	b) Non-encumbered						
	Number of shares	78,726,435	87,969,615	8,419,911	78,726,435	8,419,911	84,203,900
	Percentage of shares to promoter and promoter group	79.24%	88.64%	84.84%	79.24%	84.84%	84.84%
	Percentage of shares to total share capital	38.37%	42.96%	41.26%	38.37%	41.26%	41.22%

Note: Shares of the Company of face value of Rs.10/- each has been sub-divided into 10 equity shares of Re.1/- each w.e.f 24th March, 2015.

SI No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2015
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the Quarter	02
	Received during the quarter	19
	Disposed off during the quarter	21
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	NIL

- 1) The Un-Audited financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2015 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 31, 2015.
- 2) The Auditors of the Company carried out Limited Review of the financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2015.
- 3) Pursuant to the Notification No.G.S.R.913(E), dt.29.12.2011 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the company has opted to capitalise foreign currency gains and losses on loans utilised for purchase of fixed assets.
- During the quarter, loss of Rs.423.68 lakhs (Loss of Rs.265.43 lakhs for the Quarter ended September 30, 2014) was transferred to fixed assets.
- 4) The current quarter numbers are not comparable with the corresponding quarter of previous year, due to merger of Auctus Pharma Limited, pursuant to the approval of Scheme of Amalgamation by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh vide its order dated September 23, 2014, with the Company during third quarter of FY 2014-15 with appointed date 1.4.2013.
- 5) As per clause 41 of the listing agreement, the Company has opted to publish only consolidated financial results. The stand-alone financial results are available for perusal at Company's website viz., www.granulesindia.com and websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nse-india.com).
- 6) The Company operates only in the segment of Pharmaceuticals.
- 7) The Company during the current quarter has allotted 4,12,232 equity shares of Re. 1/- each, fully paid up on exercise of options by employees / Directors in accordance with the Company's Employee Stock Option Scheme(s).
- 8) Based on shareholders' approval for issue of 40,95,230 warrants @ Rs.84.91 each in the Annual General Meeting held on August 13, 2015 and 1,86,56,000 warrants @ Rs.95.30 each in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on August 24, 2015, the Company has allotted warrants on preferential basis to promoters group. Warrant holders paid 25% of issue price to the company. Funds received against issue of warrants will be utilized for capital expenditure, working capital requirements and for investment in Subsidiary Companies.
- 9) The Board of Directors at their meeting held on July 28, 2015 has declared an interim dividend of 15 paise per equity share of Re.1/- each and it has been paid and in their meeting held on October 31, 2015 has declared second interim dividend of 15 paise per equity share of Re.1/- each.
- 10) Previous periods / years figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

for and on behalf of the Board

C. Krishna Prasad
Chairman & Managing Director



Place : Hyderabad
Date : October 31, 2015

Granules India Limited
Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars		As at September 30, 2015	As at March 31, 2015
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' Funds		
	(a) Share Capital	2,051.74	2,042.52
	(b) Reserves & Surplus	46,358.50	41,073.83
	(c) Money Received against share warrants	5,314.11	-
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	53,724.35	43,116.35
2	Share Application Money Pending Allotment	3.15	-
3	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	28,254.85	30,815.57
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	5,108.63	4,927.96
	(c) Long-term provisions	618.88	518.71
	Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	33,982.36	36,262.24
4	Current liabilities		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	11,074.76	12,496.99
	(b) Trade payables	18,960.46	18,872.24
	(c) Other current liabilities	8,529.49	7,736.86
	(d) Short-term provisions	370.41	1,229.16
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	38,935.12	40,335.25
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	126,644.98	119,713.84
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed Assets		
	(i) Tangible assets	56,311.36	52,804.38
	(ii) Intangible assets	8,561.03	8,850.73
	(iii) Capital work-in-progress	3,792.62	6,203.37
		68,665.01	67,858.48
	(b) Non-current investments	19.14	19.14
	(c) Long-term loans and advances	1,324.95	2,079.47
	(d) Other non-current assets	207.59	281.66
	Sub-total - Non - current assets	70,216.69	70,238.75
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	25,721.55	22,451.66
	(b) Trade receivables	15,493.95	13,262.58
	(c) Cash and cash equivalents	9,577.38	6,530.66
	(d) Short term loans and advances	728.16	465.91
	(e) Other current assets	4,907.25	6,764.28
	Sub-total - Current assets	56,428.29	49,475.09
	TOTAL - ASSETS	126,644.98	119,713.84

For and on behalf of the Board


C. Krishna Prasad
 Chairman & Managing Director

Place: Hyderabad
Date : October 31, 2015



GRANULES INDIA LIMITED

Regd Office : 2nd Floor, 3rd Block, My Home Hub
Madhapur, Hyderabad 500 081

(Rs in Lakhs)

PART I							
Statement of Consolidated Un-Audited Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2015							
SI No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2015 Un-Audited	30.06.2015 Un-Audited	30.09.2014 Un-Audited	30.09.2015 Un-Audited	30.09.2014 Un-Audited	31.03.2015 Audited
1	Income from Operations						
	(a) Net sales / Income from Operations (Net of Excise duty)	36,643.69	34,593.90	30,762.88	71,237.59	61,864.96	129,292.24
	(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income from operations (net)	36,643.69	34,593.90	30,762.88	71,237.59	61,864.96	129,292.24
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of material Consumed	21,498.82	19,894.11	19,066.54	41,392.93	36,425.11	76,942.80
	(b) Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work in progress and Stock-in-trade	(1,461.44)	(1,243.81)	(2,079.67)	(2,705.25)	(1,366.90)	(2,247.68)
	(c) Employee Benefits Expense	3,122.48	3,072.95	2,587.32	6,195.43	5,182.92	10,695.78
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	1,557.25	1,470.44	1,307.48	3,027.69	2,474.65	5,265.10
	(e) Manufacturing Expenses	2,531.21	2,657.61	2,272.43	5,188.82	4,247.55	8,873.31
	(f) Freight outward & clearing charges	1,215.44	1,218.74	1,258.52	2,434.18	2,529.84	5,098.29
	(g) R & D Expenses	325.60	458.00	70.39	783.60	145.71	960.96
	(h) Other expenses	2,521.29	2,355.57	2,352.44	4,876.86	4,185.11	8,107.36
	Total expenses	31,310.65	29,883.61	26,835.45	61,194.26	53,823.99	113,695.91
	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Finance costs & Exceptional Items (1- 2)	5,333.04	4,710.29	3,927.43	10,043.33	8,040.97	15,596.33
4	Other Income	156.24	212.68	53.99	368.92	95.97	434.31
	Profit from Ordinary activities before Finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	5,489.28	4,922.97	3,981.42	10,412.25	8,136.94	16,030.63
6	Finance Costs	1,035.43	831.10	802.79	1,866.53	1,545.42	3,234.60
	Profit from Ordinary activities after Finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	4,453.85	4,091.87	3,178.63	8,545.72	6,591.52	12,796.04
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Profit from Ordinary activities before Tax (7 + 8)	4,453.85	4,091.87	3,178.63	8,545.72	6,591.52	12,796.04
10	Tax expense	1,356.13	1,376.89	970.62	2,733.02	2,096.87	3,705.25
	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	3,097.72	2,714.98	2,208.00	5,812.70	4,494.65	9,090.78
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net Profit for the period (11 + 12)	3,097.72	2,714.98	2,208.00	5,812.70	4,494.65	9,090.78
14	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Re.1/- per share)	2,051.74	2,047.62	2,040.92	2,051.74	2,040.92	2,042.52
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous Accounting Year						41,073.83
16	Earnings per Share (face value of Re. 1/- each) (not annualised)						
	(a) Basic (in Rs.)	1.51	1.33	1.09	2.84	2.21	4.46
	(b) Diluted (in Rs)	1.50	1.32	1.07	2.82	2.17	4.41



PART II

Select Information for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2015

SI No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014	
A							
1	Public Shareholding						
	- No. of shares	105,818,067	105,514,340	10,484,913	105,818,067	10,484,913	105,004,340
	- Percentage of shareholding	51.58%	51.53%	51.37%	51.58%	51.37%	51.41%
2	Promoters and promoter group shareholding						
	a) Pledged/Encumbered						
	Number of shares	20,629,270	11,277,585	1,504,330	20,629,270	1,504,330	15,043,300
	Percentage of shares to promoter and promoter group	20.76%	11.36%	15.16%	20.76%	15.16%	15.16%
	Percentage of shares to total share capital	10.05%	5.51%	7.37%	10.05%	7.37%	7.37%
	b) Non-encumbered						
	Number of shares	78,726,435	87,969,615	8,419,911	78,726,435	8,419,911	84,203,900
	Percentage of shares to promoter and promoter group	79.24%	88.64%	84.84%	79.24%	84.84%	84.84%
	Percentage of shares to total share capital	38.37%	42.96%	41.26%	38.37%	41.26%	41.22%

Note: Shares of the Company of face value of Rs.10/- each has been sub-divided into 10 equity shares of Re.1/- each w.e.f 24th March, 2015.

SI No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30.9.2015
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the Quarter	02
	Received during the quarter	19
	Disposed off during the quarter	21
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	NIL

- 1) The Un Audited financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2015 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 31, 2015.
- 2) The Auditors of the Company carried out Limited Review of the financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2015.
- 3) The subsidiaries and Joint Venture companies considered for the consolidated financial statements as on September 30, 2015 are Granules USA Inc., GIL Lifesciences Pvt Ltd, Granules Pharmaceuticals Inc., (Subsidiaries) and Granules Biocause Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., Granules Omnicem Pvt Ltd (50% Joint Venture Companies).
- 4) Pursuant to the Notification No.G.S.R.913(E), dt.29.12.2011 issued by the Ministry of Company Affairs, the company has opted to capitalise foreign currency gains and losses on loans utilised for purchase of fixed assets. During the quarter loss of Rs.534.38 lakhs (Loss of Rs.265.43 Lakhs for the Quarter ended September 30, 2014) was transferred to fixed assets.
- 5) The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards 21 and 27 notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- 6) As per clause 41 of the listing agreement, the Company has opted to publish only consolidated financial results. The stand-alone financial results are available for perusal at Company's website viz., www.granulesindia.com and websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nse-india.com).
- 7) The Company operates only in the segment of Pharmaceuticals.
- 8) The Company during the current quarter has allotted 4,12,232 equity shares of Re. 1/- each, fully paid up on exercise of options by employees / Directors in accordance with the Company's Employee Stock Option Scheme(s).
- 9) Based on shareholders' approval for issue of 40,95,230 warrants @ Rs.84.91 each in the Annual General Meeting held on August 13, 2015 and 1,86,56,000 warrants @ Rs.95.30 each in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on August 24, 2015, the Company has allotted warrants on preferential basis to promoters group. Warrant holders paid 25% of issue price to the company. Funds received against issue of warrants will be utilized for capital expenditure, working capital requirements and for investment in Subsidiary Companies.
- 9) The Board of Directors at their meeting held on July 28, 2015 has declared an interim dividend of 15 paise per equity share of Re.1/- each and it has been paid and in their meeting held on October 31, 2015 has declared second interim dividend of 15 paise per equity share of Re.1/- each.
- 11) Standalone Results as on September 30, 2015 are as under -

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
	30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014	31.03.2015
	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
Net Sales/Income from Operations	33,257.58	32,532.04	27,170.28	65,789.62	52,515.18	121,331.13
Profit Before Tax	4,034.36	4,385.63	3,861.66	8,419.99	7,176.69	13,225.94
Profit After Tax	2,678.90	3,034.67	2,610.66	5,713.57	4,845.60	9,522.64

12) Previous periods / year figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

for and on behalf of the Board


C. Krishna Prasad
Chairman & Managing Director



Place : Hyderabad
Date : October 31, 2015